
Date Published: 13 July 2020     

Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board

Tuesday 21 July 2020 at 10.00 am

Please note: In response to Covid-19 Emergency Guidelines, 
this meeting will be held remotely and can be viewed on the 
County Council website by going to the following link: 
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairperson Andrea Clarke

2  Election of Vice Chairperson Chairperson

3  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

4  One minute’s silence in memory of those lost during the pandemic Chairperson

5  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

6  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) Andrea Clarke

7  Public Questions 

To answer any written questions about matters which are within the powers 
and duties of the Board.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 10.00am on 14 July 
2020. Please send questions to the Chief Executive marked for the 
attention of Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairperson

8  Members' Questions 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the Board. The closing date/time for the receipt of 
questions is 10.00am on 14 July 2020. Please send questions to the Chief 
Executive marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chairperson

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

9  Covid-19 reset and Health Inequalities (Pages 5 - 82)

The Board to give particular consideration to: -
 the impact of the coronavirus on health inequalities
 the role of anchor institutions
 the role of the Board in this work

Sarah Scott

10  Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) (Pages 83 - 146) Siobhan Farmer

11  Agreement of the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Pages 147 - 170)

Sarah Scott

12  Child Friendly Gloucestershire - Update (Pages 171 - 196) Andy Dempsey, 
Dame Janet 
Trotter

Membership – Mark Astle (Representing Chief Fire Officer), Chris Brierley (Representing Police 
and Crime Commissioner), Anne Brinkhoff (Gloucester City Council), Keith Gerrard (Stroud District 
Council), Christine Gore (Cotswold District Council), Mary Hutton (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), ACC Rhiannon Kirk (Representing the Chief Constable), Darren Knight 
(Cheltenham Borough Council), Deborah Lee (Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust), 
David Owen (GFirstLEP), Rachel Pearce (NHS England), Dr Teresa Pietroni (Primary Care), 
Angela Potter (Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust), Nikki Richardson 
(Healthwatch Gloucestershire), Sarah Scott (Director of Public Health), Dr Andy Seymour 
(Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group), Chris Spencer (Director of Children's Services), 
Rob Weaver (Tewkesbury Borough Council), Margaret Willcox OBE (Director of Adult Services) 
and Peter Williams (Forest of Dean District Council) Cllr Richard Boyles, Cllr Tim Harman, 
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin and Cllr Kathy Williams

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 324203) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting. 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
21 January 2020 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Nigel Adams
Chris Brierley
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
Darren Knight
Deborah Lee
Bob Lloyd-Smith
David Owen

Dr Hein Le Roux
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chairman)
Chris Spencer
Rob Weaver
Margaret Willcox OBE
Peter Williams

Substitutes: John Campbell (In place of Angela Potter)
Gavin Roberts (In place of Wayne Bowcock)

Apologies: Cllr Richard Boyles, Anne Brinkhoff, Wayne Bowcock and ACC Craig 
Holden

Also in attendance: Dame Janet Trotter
Andy Dempsey - Director of Partnerships & Strategy
John James - Strategic Intelligence Manager

1. TRIBUTE TO CLLR ROGER WILSON 
The Vice Chair led the Board in a tribute to Cllr Roger Wilson who had chaired the Health 
and Wellbeing Board from 13 July 2017 until his death on Sunday 8 December 2019. 
Members of the Board held a minute silence to reflect on their personal memories of 
Roger.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
No public questions were received.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

5. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No members’ questions were received.

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
6.1 The Vice Chair informed the Board that the Primary Care Network representative would be 

Dr Hein le Roux. Primary Care Networks were evolving and once more established the 
representative on the Board could be reconsidered. 

6.2 The Board agreed to note the changes in membership; and that the changes be submitted 
to the county council’s Constitution Committee in order to update the council Constitution.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

7. LONG TERM PLAN UPDATE 
7.1 The Accountable Officer, Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG), 

presented an update on the progress of development of the Long Term Plan – One 
Gloucestershire Approach. (For information the presentation slides were uploaded to the 
council website and included in the minute book.)

7.2 The Board welcomed the update and that the plan included reducing inequalities, and an 
increased prominence of children and young people’s needs. Members agreed that this 
represented a robust approach to planning, and that it reflected an understanding of the 
level of need in the county and how to respond. It was also good to be able to see the 
synergy with the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

7.3 There were concerns as to the affordability of the plan and recognised that there would be 
difficult decisions to be made going forward. It would be important for the Board to have a 
role in deciding what the overarching ambitions would be. It was acknowledged that all 
partners would need to make the most effective use of the resources available to them.

7.4 The Board noted the update and would consider whether to receive the delivery plans at 
future meetings.

8. REPORT FROM THE GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AND SAFER GLOUCESTERSHIRE DEVELOPMENT SESSION ON 5 
NOVEMBER 2019 

8.1 Board members who had attended the joint development session agreed that it had been a 
worthwhile exercise, and agreed to hold another joint session at the end of the year. 

8.2 The Board agreed to the recommendations in the report, in particular the need to 
rationalise the number of sub groups in operation. The Board asked that the Director of 
Public Health and the Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner take these points away and 
submit an update report to the next meeting of the Board on 17 March 2020.

9. FINALISATION OF THE GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

9.1 In response to questions and mindful of the new Board members present the Director of 
Public Health (DPH) informed the Board of the process undertaken to develop this strategy 
and the number of iterations that the strategy had been through; they also assured Board 
members that the focus of the strategy was about where the Board could add value.

9.2 Whilst acknowledging the work that had gone into the development of the strategy there 
was a view that, given the declared climate change crisis and its impact on health and 
wellbeing, consideration should be given to referencing this  in the strategy. The Board was 
informed that Leadership Gloucestershire had received a paper on climate change at its 
last meeting (19 December 2019). The Accountable Officer (GCCG) stated that it would be 
helpful for Leadership Gloucestershire to consider the role of the Board in its discussions 
on this matter. 

9.3 The DPH informed members that the Air Quality Group reported into the Board with an 
update due on 17 March 2020. The scope of this report could be expanded to include 
information on the system wide approach to climate change in order to gain a detailed 
understanding of what the current position is with regard to planned activity and where the 
Board could add value. 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

9.4 It was commented that rather than just see the NHS as the ‘anchor institution’ for health 
inequalities that all organisations should consider their role in this regard. It was agreed 
that this issue needed further exploration and was one that the Board could look at in depth 
at a future development meeting. 

9.5 It was suggested that the Health members of the Board identify a lead for the mental 
wellbeing element of the strategy.

9.6 In response to a question it was explained that the data in the strategy was current, but that 
ahead of the publication of the final version officers would do a final check to ensure that 
the most up to date information was included in the strategy document. 

9.7 It was agreed that the Board should consider its role in the climate change agenda and that 
the strategy would not be signed off until there has been the opportunity to do this. It was 
agreed that the strategy  would come back to the meeting on 17 March 2020. 

10. CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND CHILD FRIENDLY 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

10.1 Board members were in full support of this programme of work and agreed that it was 
important to ensure that there was sufficient focus on outcomes for children and young 
people. 

10.2 The Board acknowledged that this work needed to be dynamic and ensure that young 
people were active participants in its development. Children could not wait for this work to 
happen – a year was a long time in the life of a child/young person; the work needed robust 
timelines to drive it forward. 

10.3 In response to questions and comments it was made clear that no one was saying that 
there was not a lot of work already in place; the difference here was the specific focus on 
outcomes and the need to be clear about where high impact changes could be achieved. 
Nothing could start until there was a coherent vision statement. 

10.4 The Board therefore agreed:
 To the convening of a working group of sector and agency leads to develop a draft 

strategy for approval in principle by the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing 
Board prior to a wider consultation and engagement exercise over the early 
summer 2020. The aim being to bring back a draft document to the next meeting of 
the health and Wellbeing Board 

 To continue to work with Child Friendly Gloucestershire to explore how the lived 
experience of children and young people can inform the development of any 
vision/plan and in its delivery over time.

11. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) REFRESH 
11.1 The Board agreed that good intelligence was an essential building block for local health 

planning, and would have a significant role in the development of the One Gloucestershire 
Way. How to share this data in an open and accessible manner was an important factor. 

11.2 The Board therefore agreed to delegate the authority for developing this approach to the 
JSNA working group to develop the new JSNA.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

Meeting concluded at 11.37 am

Page 4



Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board

Report Title COVID-19 reset: Focusing on inequalities and the role of anchor 
institutions

Item for 
decision or 
information?

Decision and information

Sponsor Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health
Author Jennifer Taylor, Lead Commissioner (Public Health)

Zoe Clifford, Consultant in Public Health
Organisation Gloucestershire County Council

Key Issues:  
 
The consequences of COVID-19 are not the same for everyone, and there is growing 
evidence of how it disproportionately impacts different populations. The virus has 
exposed the deep inequalities and stark differences in life expectancy that exist 
between different population groups and areas of the country. 

There are growing concerns that the UK’s minority ethnic groups are being 
disproportionately affected. There is evidence that minority groups are 
overrepresented in hospitalisations and deaths from the virus. As such, there has 
been a spotlight on this particular area of inequality. 

The PHE Beyond the data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on BAME groups 
provides clear recommendations for immediate action. One of the key areas of focus 
in this report is the role of anchor institutions. 

Recommendations to Board: 
 Review and discuss the recommendations summarised from PHE Beyond the 

data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on BAME groups.
 Consider the role of anchor institutions and the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

addressing the impact of COVID-19 on BAME communities.
 Review and decide the opportunities for local action. 

Financial/Resource Implications: 
None identified

Page 5

Agenda Item 9

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892376/COVID_stakeholder_engagement_synthesis_beyond_the_data.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892376/COVID_stakeholder_engagement_synthesis_beyond_the_data.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/892376/COVID_stakeholder_engagement_synthesis_beyond_the_data.pdf


COVID-19 reset: Focusing on inequalities and the role of anchor 
institutions

1. Introduction
Pandemics rarely affect all people in a uniform way. The consequences of COVID-19 are not 
the same for everyone, and there is growing evidence of how it disproportionately impacts 
different populations. The virus has exposed the deep inequalities and stark differences in 
life expectancy that exist between different population groups and areas of the country. The 
Health Foundation has questioned whether COVID-19 presents a watershed moment for 
health inequalities1. 

This paper aims to provide background to inform discussion on:
 the impact of the coronavirus on health inequalities, with a particular focus on ethnicity
 the role of Health & Wellbeing Board members as “anchor institutions” in mitigating 

actions 
 further opportunities for local action

2. Health inequalities
Health inequalities are the preventable, unfair and unjust differences in health status 
between groups, populations or individuals that arise from the unequal distribution of social, 
environmental and economic conditions within societies, which determine the risk of people 
getting ill, their ability to prevent sickness, or opportunities to take action and access 
treatment when ill health occurs.  

Health inequalities can be considered in four main dimensions, although it is important to 
note that these often overlap.
• Protected characteristics
• Socio economic groups and deprivation
• Vulnerable groups
• Geography
As the COVID-19 pandemic progresses, the consequences of disruption are likely to impact 
more on some groups, communities and places than others and result in further increases in 
health inequalities. 

Tackling health inequalities requires long term action but there are also much shorter-term 
actions which could help mitigate against the impact of COVID-19. There are growing 
concerns that the UK’s minority ethnic groups are being disproportionately affected. There is 
evidence that minority groups are overrepresented in hospitalisations and deaths from the 
virus. As such, there has been a spotlight on this particular area of inequality, with some very 
clear recommended actions.

1 https://www.health.org.uk/publications/long-reads/will-covid-19-be-a-watershed-moment-for-health-inequalities 

Page 6

https://www.health.org.uk/publications/long-reads/will-covid-19-be-a-watershed-moment-for-health-inequalities


3. Are some ethnic groups more vulnerable to COVID-19 than others?
The Institute for Fiscal Studies published their findings at the beginning of May on why some 
ethnic groups are more vulnerable to COVID-19 than others2. The key findings were:

 The impacts of the COVID-19 crisis are not uniform across ethnic groups, and 
[...]
ructural racism and 
the disproportionate impact of COVID-19 on BAME populations. Learning from and 
working with local community groups and organisations could help us to better 
understand the experiences of those most at risk and put in place action to reduce 
inequalities both in the short term in the event of a further COVID-19 wave or in the 
longer term. 

The Board may wish to consider developing an anchor institution approach that addresses 
one or more of these strands as part of its approach to tackling health inequalities and 
particularly those experienced by Gloucestershire’s ethnic minority groups.

6. Opportunities for local action
The context in the preceding summary presents a burning platform for addressing the 
inequality associated with belonging to some ethnic groups. Action is required at a great 
scale and pace. 

 The Director of Public Health report for 2020 will focus on BAME and inequality. 
Experience of previous reports has shown that this is a really useful tool for engaging the 
system and shining a spotlight on a particular issue. 

 The development of a Gloucestershire Prevention and Health Inequalities Framework 
will complement the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and provide a clear framework for 
action. 

 Community engagement in this agenda is essential and taking a strengths-based 
approach in line with the Health and Wellbeing Strategy principles. 

 To develop the anchor institution approach, a small working group drawn from interested 
partner organisations meet virtually to explore:

i. A shared understanding of what anchor institutions in Gloucestershire are and 
could be doing to support the local economy 

ii. A clear summary of current anchor institution activity
iii. An agreed way forward for building on current anchor institution activity.

 The Health and Wellbeing Board can provide system leadership for the 
recommendations from The Beyond the Data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on 
BAME groups report. This re
[...]
tly this is 
being rolled out to NHS staff. 

Pillar 4  

Surveillance - conducting a 
survey using testing to find out 

what proportion of the 
population have already had the 

virus (PHE). 

Pillar 5  

Build a larger diagnostics 
industry in the UK to ensure 

everyone who needs tests can 
get them.  

Page 106

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/878121/coronavirus-covid-19-testing-strategy.pdf


COVID19 OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR GLOUCESTERSHIRE v1.0 

Page 21 

• residents (including care home residents and those in group living settings 

such as extra care and supported living)  

• wider resident testing as per government guidance. 

 

5.7 Pillar 1 tests for COVID-19 are provided through the Gloucestershire ICS via 

staff testing and a ‘drive through’ facility established by Gloucestershire 

Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust (GHCNHSFT) at Edward Jenner 

Court, in Brockworth.  The GHCNHSFT team also provide bespoke, locally 

agreed testing to support gaps in the current testing strategy, such as for 

people in the community who need top move into care, or for unaccompanied 

asylum-seeking children needing a placement with a foster carer.  This ability 

to be flexible and develop bespoke solutions also helped us to test over 1000 

care home staff and residents using Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue staff to 

deliver and advise on swabbing under the local Accelerated Care Homes 

Testing scheme.   

 

5.8 Under Pillar 1, PHE can also supply tests in an outbreak to a setting (e.g. a 

care home) for processing through PHE laboratories.  This option is preferred 

when PHE are responding to a situation as they can track the results more 

easily. 

 

5.9 Pillar 2 (national testing provision) is provided through: 

• “drive-through” regional testing centres at Hempsted Meadows, 

Gloucester (with other nearby sites in Swindon, Worcester and at Bristol 

airport). 

• mobile testing unit
[...]
 month.

 A further report, accompanied by a draft strategic vision and action plan, to be 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board’.

2.0 The GHWB had been clear in its support of this important area of work in previous 
meetings. It was therefore agreed with the Vice Chair of the GHWB and Director of 
Public Health (Lead Officer), that the GHWB would be asked to consider this matter 
‘virtually’ in order that work was not delayed by the current emergency. An email was 
sent to all GHWB members (16 March 2020) asking for approval as required by the 
report. 

3.0 In response to the email, GHWB members indicated their approval for the 
recommendations in the report.  The purpose of this report is to update HWB 
members on the progress to date with consultation activity and seek some guidance 
on next steps in light of the immediate and longer-term impacts of Covid-19.

4.0 Following on from the HWB  meeting in March, a consultation exercise with young 
people was commenced based on the priorities and commitments set out in the draft 
Strategic Vision (Appendix 1).  The GHWB and the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner jointly oversee the work of the Child Friendly Project Group. It was, 
therefore, necessary to receive agreement from the GHWB for the consultation 
exercise to go ahead.  A summary report setting out the key findings from the 
consultation exercise is attached at Appendix 2.

5.0 The consultation has generated over 600 responses from young people across the 
county and an 8yrs to 25yrs age range.  The majority of the responses have come 
from 11-13 year olds (45%), with more girls (76%) responding than boys.  The 
biggest proportion of responses came from Gloucester (56%) whilst Tewkesbury has 
sent the lowest (3%). The priority that most resonated with the young people who 
completed the survey was ‘You will get a good education and be given the skills you 
need for modern life’.  The issues that most concerned respondents were personal 

[...]
 
crucial time of recovery from the pandemic. To address this, we are requesting that 
GHWB gives its support to a continuation of its work over the summer and to come 
back to the October HWB meeting with specific areas of work to be addressed within 
the action plan. 

11.0 The totality of work necessary to realise the collective aspiration of a child friendly 
county will be significant and prolonged.  The aim of our work over the coming 
months will be to identify areas where intervention will be most beneficial in securing 
the long-term prospects of children and young people, aligning this with the emerging 
thinking across agencies around recovery.  This will necessarily be multi-agency and 
collaborative in character: both voluntary and statutory organisations will need to be 
involved together with the voice and contributions of children, young people and 
parents. Some specific areas of work such as the Safer Gloucestershire strand, 
developed in collaboration with the Gloucester Constabulary, and linking with the 
county’s Climate Change Group can also progress in order to respond to some of the 
immediate concerns of young people. 

Recommendations to the Board:

1.0 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the report and:

 support the continuation of work over the summer period in order to develop 
areas of work where intervention and support will have a lasting impact; and,

 continue to engage key partners and stakeholder in order to build support and 
gain their insights

Financial/Resource Implications:
There are no direct financial implications from this report.

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



1

A Strategic Vision for Children & Young People in Gloucestershire 
(Outline for Consultative Purpose)

1.0 Context

Gloucestershire occupies a pivotal location in the UK, with Birmingham to the north, Bristol 
to the south, Oxford to the east and Cardiff to the west.  It is a large and diverse county 
combining urban localitie
[...]
 are important and sometimes we can offer a different 
perspective on problems and can help solve them. Children don’t vote, but our views 
should form part of any prospective election campaign from MPs to Parish councils.  
 

• A lot of us are interested in politics, and we do understand what's happening in the 
world. If we were given opportunities to be heard, we might feel more secure in the 
future that WE'LL be living in, not the adults currently running the country. 
 

• Every child can benefit from support if it is given, not just those that are identified 
through tests or checklists. Every child should have the chance to access support 
whether for specified help or unseen difficulties. Everyone can benefit from it, even 
those that seem ‘fine’. 
 

• The leaders of Gloucestershire need to know that young people care passionately 
about their future. However, they lack engagement with adult decision makers due 
to a lack of accessibility to communicate the ideas that young people have. 
Therefore, if the leaders of Gloucestershire want to create a seismic change in the 
role of young people; they need to give them the structure where there voices can 
be heard. A youth council in each local authority under a similar structure as Stroud 
District Youth Council is the most effective way of promoting youth voice in the 
present and in the future too. Without this there can be no active consultation with 
young people on a wide variety of areas, thus leaving young people left out of 
discussions. Additionally, a youth county council made up of representatives from 
each local authority youth council would be an additional step in ensuring that 
young people receive their right to have a say on our future. 

 

Page 195



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Covid-19 reset and Health Inequalities
	COVID_stakeholder_engagement_synthesis_beyond_the_data
	Beyond the data: Understanding the impact of COVID-19 on B

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Health & Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 21 July 
2020.

PRESENT:
Wayne Bowcock
Cllr Richard Boyles
Christine Gore
Cllr Tim Harman
Mary Hutton
ACC Rhiannon Kirk
Darren Knight
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin 
(Chair)
David Owen

Dr Teresa Pietroni
Angela Potter
Nikki Richardson
Sarah Scott
Dr Andy Seymour (Vice-Chair)
Chris Spencer
Rob Weaver
Margaret Willcox OBE
Peter Williams

Substitutes: Simon Lanceley (In place of Deborah Lee)
Jon McGinty (In place of Anne Brinkhoff)
PCC Martin Surl (In place of Chris Brierley)

Officers in attendance: Andy Dempsey - Director of Strategy and Partnerships
Dame Janet Trotter
Siobhan Farmer - Deputy Director of Public Health
Jennifer Taylor – Lead Commissioner Public Health

Apologies: Cllr Kathy Williams

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin was elected Chairperson for the council year 2020/2021.

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Dr Andy Seymour was elected Vice Chairperson for the council year 2020/2021.

3. ONE MINUTE’S SILENCE IN MEMORY OF THOSE LOST DURING THE 
PANDEMIC 
The Chairperson lead the Board in a minute’s silence in memory of lives lost during the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 21 January were agreed as a correct record.

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received by the published deadline.

7. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

8. COVID-19 RESET AND HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
8.1 The Board was aware that the consequences of COVID-19 were not the same for 

everyone. There was growing evidence of how it had disproportionately impacted different 
populations, exposing the deep inequalities and stark differences in life expectancy that 
exist between different population groups and areas of the country. There were growing 
concerns that the UK’s minority ethnic groups were being disproportionately affected, and 
there was evidence that minority groups were overrepresented in hospitalisations and 
deaths from the virus. The Board recognised the importance of understanding the 
underlying factors/issues and identifying its role in driving forward changes to redress this 
imbalance. 

8.2 The Director of Public Health (DPH) informed the Board that the 2020 DPH Annual Report 
would focus on BAME (Black and Minority Ethnic community) and inequality. The council’s 
Black Worker’s Network would be co-authoring the report.

8.3 The Board agreed to the proposal of the establishment of a small working group drawn 
from interested partner organisations to develop the anchor institution approach. 
Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester City, Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS 
Foundation Trust, Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service (GFRS), and GFirst LEP 
indicated that they would be happy to join the working group. 

8.4 In response to a question it was clarified that GPs were seeing patients face to face, not at 
the number before the pandemic, but if required a face to face consultation was available. It 
was also explained that where a translator was needed face to face was undertaken. It was 
about the GP and patient working together to decide which option was best for their 
individual case.

8.5 The Board was informed that at the meeting of Gloucester City Council on 9 July 2020 the 
council had agreed to set up a Race Relations Commission; members of this Board would 
be asked to join the Commission.

8.6 The Board agreed that it would be important to understand the power and influence that 
partner organisations in the county had over procurement and commissioning decisions. 
Members also agreed that it would be important to bear in mind that health inequalities 
affected other groups as well as the BAME community.

8.7 It was agreed that it would be helpful to understand whether the organisations represented 
on the Board had a social value policy in place. It would be helpful to know whether these 
were aligned.
ACTION: Andrea Clarke

8.8 The Board therefore agreed that it was important to maintain pace on this work, and 
requested an update on activity to be received at the meeting on 22 September 2020.
ACTION: Jennifer Taylor/ZoeClifford

9. LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN (LOMP) 
9.1 The Deputy Director of Public Health gave a detailed presentation of the Plan. 

9.2 The Gloucestershire COVID-19 Outbreak Engagement Board was aware that it needed to 
ensure that there was representation from the BAME community on that Board. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

9.3 The Board agreed that it could support this plan, and Board members would look to ensure 
that their organisation was engaged in this activity. It was also agreed that this work 
needed to move at pace in order to keep people safe.

10. AGREEMENT OF THE GLOUCESTERSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY 

10.1 The Director of Public Health (DPH) reminded the Board of the background to the 
development of this strategy, and the time already invested in its development. It was 
recognised that this work had been pre Covid-19 and that the work around the priority 
areas would need to be refreshed to reflect the ‘new normal’ and learning from the 
pandemic. 

10.2 It was noted that the paper clearly highlighted the variations in populations across 
Gloucestershire; it would be important to understand how best to deploy resources in each 
of these areas. There were also concerns as to the availability of resources given the 
ongoing demands arising from the Covid-19 pandemic.

10.3 It was agreed that it would be important once the strategy was agreed to ensure that the 
work to support the strategy moved at pace.

10.4 The Board agreed the wording of the Gloucestershire Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
It was also agreed that a report on each of the priorities be received at the meeting of the 
Board on 22 September 2020.
ACTION: Priority Leads

11. CHILD FRIENDLY GLOUCESTERSHIRE - UPDATE 
11.1 The Director of Partnerships and Strategy gave a detailed presentation of the report setting 

out the background and context to this programme of work. As joint sponsor of this work, 
alongside the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, it was necessary that the 
Board approved each stage of this work. 

11.2 Board members were interested to note the outcomes of the survey undertaken with young 
people and agreed that some of the information was painful to read. Board members gave 
their wholehearted support to this work.

11.3 The Board agreed to support the continuation of work over the summer period in order to 
develop areas of work where intervention and support would have a lasting impact; and, to 
continue to engage with key partners and stakeholders in order to build support and gain 
their insights.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 11.45 am


